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Herbert Nicholson Building

INTRODUCTION

Novatech has been retained by 979 Wellington Inc. to prepare a Planning Rationale in support of
an Official Plan Amendment, Zoning By-law Amendment and application for Site Plan Control that
will facilitate the development of a nine-storey mixed-used building proposed for 979 Wellington
Street West. The Official Plan Amendment is seeking to amend the Scott Street Secondary Plan
and the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan to adjust the secondary plan boundaries in
relation to the Subject Site and to permit an increased building height. The Zoning By-law
Amendment seeks to amend the City of Ottawa Zoning By-law 2008-250 to remove the
Residential Zone from a portion of the property, and extend the Traditional Mainstreet Zone to the
entirety of the parcel. A Site Plan Control Application is being submitted concurrently.
This Planning Rationale will demonstrate that the development proposal and proposed Official
Plan and Zoning By-law amendments are consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement and
conform to the policies of the City of Ottawa’s Official Plan.
2.0

SITE LOCATION AND CONTEXT

The Subject Site is located at 979 Wellington Street West in Hintonburg. The Subject Site is a
through lot located at the corner of Wellington Street West and Garland Street, with through
frontage on Armstrong Street. The property is legally described as Lot 9 and Part of Lot 10 on
Plan 89; Part 1 4R19369. The Subject Site has 19.18 metres of frontage on Wellington Street
West and a lot area of 852.91 m2. The Subject Site is currently occupied by a two storey office
building, with parking located at the side of the building and at the rear of the site (See Figure 1).
Surrounding land uses include commercial uses to the south and west, residential uses to the
east, and an automobile repair shop and residential building located to the north.
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Figure 1: Aerial View of Subject Site

3.0

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

The proposed development is a nine-storey mixed-use building containing street-oriented
residential units and retail uses at grade, and residential uses above. The proposed development
is 30.6 metres in height. 35 stacked parking stalls will be located below grade, accessed off of
Armstrong Street. Stacked parking is a parking configuration in which a parking space is located
above or below another parking space, and is accessed by means of an elevating device.
Commercial units are proposed at grade, with access located on Wellington Street West and
Armstrong Street. Three (3) residential units are located at grade with direct access to Garland
Street. 54 residential units are proposed on floors 2 to 9. The residential lobby will be located at
grade with a separate access from Wellington Street West (See Figure 2).
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Figure 2: Proposed Development

3.1

OFFICIAL PLAN AMENDMENT

The City of Ottawa Official Plan was adopted by City Council on May 14, 2003 and modified by
the Minister of Municipal Affairs on November 10, 2003. There have been numerous modifications
and amendments approved by City Council and the Ontario Municipal Board. Most recently, the
City of Ottawa conducted a comprehensive 5 year review of the Official Plan. Official Plan
Amendment 150 (OPA 150) was approved by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing on
April 24th, 2014. For the purposes of this Planning Rationale, the annotated version of the City of
Ottawa Official Plan was used for reference.
The Subject Site is designated ‘Traditional Mainstreet’ on Schedule B of the City of Ottawa’s
Official Plan. The purpose of the Traditional Mainstreet designation is to “identify streets that offer
significant opportunities for intensification through medium-density and mixed-use development.”
Policy 12 of Section 3.6.3 “supports mid-rise building heights up to six storeys on Traditional
Mainstreets, unless a secondary plan states otherwise. Building heights greater than those
specified in this Section will only be permitted through a Secondary Plan.” The Wellington Street
West Community Design Plan permits increased building heights of nine storeys within the
‘Gateway Area’ designation. The proposed development is for a nine-storey building. An Official
Plan Amendment to the Scott Street Secondary Plan and Wellington Street West Secondary Plan
is required to permit a nine storey building on the Subject Site.
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Scott Street Secondary Plan

The rear half of the Subject Site is included in the Scott Street Secondary Plan. The Scott Street
Secondary Plan designates this portion of the Subject Site as Low Rise Residential (See Figure
3). The Official Plan Amendment seeks to remove the rear half of the Subject Site from the Scott
Street Secondary Plan, and extend the boundary of the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan to
include this portion of the Subject Site.
Figure 3: Scott Street Land Use Plan

3.1.2

Wellington Street West Secondary Plan

The front portion of the Subject Site is included in the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan.
The Subject Site is located in the Somerset Square Area and is designated ‘Traditional
Mainstreet’ on Schedule A of the Secondary Plan (See Figure 4). Policy 2 of the Secondary Plan
states “The maximum building height for all new buildings within the Traditional Mainstreet will be
six (6) storeys or 20 metres.” The Wellington Street West Secondary Plan includes policies that
allow for increased building heights, up to nine storeys, depending on location and the provision of
a community benefit. The proposed development is 30.6 metres (nine storeys) in height. An
Official Plan Amendment to the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan and the Wellington Street
West Community Design Plan is required to permit the increased building height. The Official Plan
Amendment is discussed in greater detail later in this Planning Rationale.
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Figure 4: Wellington Street West Land Use Plan

3.2

ZONING BY-LAW AMENDMENT

The Subject Site is dual zoned under the City of Ottawa Zoning By-law 2008-250. The front
portion of the Subject Site is zoned Traditional Mainstreet, Subzone 11 (TM11). The rear portion
of the Subject Site is zoned Residential Fourth Density, Subzone T (R4T) (See Figure 3). The
Zoning By-law Amendment proposes to rezone the rear portion to the same Traditional
Mainstreet, Subzone 11 that exists on the front portion of the property. The Zoning By-law
Amendment also seeks relief from the following zoning provisions of the TM11 Zone:


Front Yard Setback of 0 metres;



Corner Side Yard Setback of 0 metres;



Maximum Building Height of 30.6 metres;



A front yard setback of 2.7 metres for the part of the building above the 4th storey or above
15.6 metres.
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Figure 3: Zoning Map

4.0

PLANNING AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK

This Section of the Planning Rationale will demonstrate how the proposed development conforms
to the applicable planning and regulatory framework.
4.1

PROVINCIAL POLICY STATEMENT 2014

The 2014 Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) was issued under Section 3 of the Planning Act and
came into effect April 30, 2014. Under Section 3 of the Planning Act, all decisions affecting
planning matters shall be consistent with this policy statement.
Section 1 on the PPS speaks to the building of strong and healthy communities within the
province of Ontario. Section 1.1.1 sets out policies that aim to achieve the building of these
healthy communities. The proposed development meets the following policies of Section 1.1.1:


The proposed development adds to the existing range of uses by adding residential and
commercial uses to the Subject Site (Policy 1.1.1 b);



The proposed development avoids land use patterns which may cause environmental or
public health and safety concerns (Policy 1.1.1 c);
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The proposed development does not impede the efficient expansion of settlement areas
as it is a redevelopment located within the City’s urban area (Policy 1.1.1 d);



The proposed development promotes cost-effective development patterns and standards
to minimize land consumption and servicing costs (Policy 1.1.1 e);

The proposed development is consistent with the policies of Section 1.1.1 of the PPS 2014.
Section 1.1.2 of the PPS speaks to providing sufficient land to “accommodate an appropriate
range and mix of land uses to meet the projected needs for a time horizon of up to 20 years.” The
proposed development includes residential and commercial uses in an urban area that is well
serviced by existing transit services and various neighbourhood amenities. The addition of
residential uses to the Subject Site helps achieve a density that supports the transit system and
various commercial and office uses within the surrounding area.
Section 1.1.3 provides direction on Settlement Areas. Policy 1.1.3.2 speaks to how land use
patterns within settlement areas should be developed. The proposed development meets the
following policies of Section 1.1.3.2 “Land use patterns within settlement area shall be based on:




The proposed development provides a density and mix of land use that (Policy 1.1.3.2 a)
o

efficiently uses land and resources (Policy 1.1.3.2 a 1);

o

are appropriate for, and efficiently use, the infrastructure and public service
facilities which are planned or available, and avoid the need for their unjustified
and/or uneconomical expansion (Policy 1.1.3.2 a 2);

o

support active transportation (Policy 1.1.3.2 a 4);

o

are transit-supportive, where transit is planned, exists or may be developed (Policy
1.1.3.2 a 5).

The proposed development provides for a range of uses and is an example of
intensification and redevelopment, in accordance with Section 1.1.3.3 (Policy 1.1.3.2 b).

Section 1.1.3.3 states that “Planning authorities shall identify appropriate locations and promote
opportunities for intensification and redevelopment where this can be accommodated taking into
account existing building stock or areas, including brownfield sites, and the availability of suitable
existing or planned infrastructure and public service facilities required to accommodate projected
needs.”
The proposed development is located on a Traditional Mainstreet which can be served by both
existing and planned infrastructure and transit systems. The O-Train and future LRT are within
walking distance from the Subject Site. The area is well served by local bus routes that run along
Wellington Street West, Preston Street, and Scott Street. The surrounding neighbourhood
features many neighbourhood amenities, such as shops, restaurants, schools, and parks.
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The proposed development represents an efficient use of land located within a built up settlement
area in the City. The Subject Site benefits from existing infrastructure, existing and planned transit
services and a variety of neighbourhood amenities. The Subject Site is well suited for
intensification. The proposed development is consistent with the policies of the Provincial Policy
Statement.
4.2

CITY OF OTTAWA OFFICIAL PLAN (OPA 150)

4.2.1

Traditional Mainstreet Designation

The Subject Site is designated Traditional Mainstreet on Schedule B of the City of Ottawa’s
Official Plan. The Official Plan identifies Mainstreets as areas for intensification. “Focusing
attention on Mainstreets allows for less disruption and more convenient services for adjacent
communities and more efficient use of transit. The objective of the Mainstreet designation is to
encourage more dense and mixed-used development that supports, and is supported by,
increased walking, cycling and transit use.”
The proposed development represents an opportunity for higher density, mixed-use intensification
on a Traditional Mainstreet. The central location of the Subject Site allows the proposed
development to take advantage of the existing services and facilities within the surrounding area.
Policy 4 of Section 3.6.3 states “On lots where development has the potential to develop both
adjacent to the street and to the rear of the property, the Mainstreet designation will apply to the
entire lot and development situated on the rear portions will not be considered to be nonconforming by virtue of not being located adjacent to the street.”
The Subject Site is a through lot located at the corner of Wellington Street West and Garland
Street. The proposed development will occupy the entirety of the frontage along Wellington Street
West and Garland Street.
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Figure 4: South Elevation of Proposed Development

Policy 5 of Section 3.6.3 states “A broad range of uses is permitted on Traditional and Arterial
Mainstreets, including retail and service commercial uses, offices, residential and institutional
uses. Uses may be mixed in individual buildings or located side by side in separate buildings.”
The proposed development is a nine-storey mixed-use development which anticipates
commercial uses and three street-oriented residential units located at grade, and residential uses
located in levels 2 to 9 above (See Figure 4).
Policy 7 of Section 3.6.3 states “Traditional and Arterial Mainstreets, or portions thereof, represent
important areas for the preparation of community design plans in accordance with the policies of
Section 2.5.6. Community design plans and development proposals on Mainstreets will be
evaluated in the context of the policies of this Section and the Design Objectives in Section 2.5.1,
and the Compatibility policies set out in Section 4.11.”
The Subject Site is captured by both the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan and Community
Design Plan, and the Scott Street Secondary Plan and Community Design Plan. These Plans,
along with Official Plan Section 2.5.1 and Section 4.11 are evaluated later in this planning
rationale.
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Policy 9 of Section 3.6.3 states “On Traditional Mainstreets surface parking will not be permitted
between the building and the street. The location of surface parking will avoid interruption of
building continuity along the Traditional Mainstreet frontage and will minimize impacts on
pedestrians.”
The parking for the proposed development is located underground in a stacked parking
configuration. Vehicles will be stacked with a lift, providing for a total of 35 stalls (See Figure 5).
The parking garage will be accessed from a 3.7 metre wide driveway off Armstrong Street. The
driveway has been located on the easterly side of the Armstrong Street frontage to provide
separation between the parking access and the intersection of Armstrong and Garland Streets.
Figure 5: P1 Parking Plan

Policy 10 of Section 3.6.3 states “Redevelopment and infill are encouraged on Traditional and
Arterial Mainstreets in order to optimize the use of land through intensification, in a building format
that encloses and defines the street edge with active frontages that provide direct pedestrian
access to the sidewalk.”
The proposal is the redevelopment of an existing building to provide a higher density, mixed-use
building on the Subject Site. The proposed building encloses and defines the street edge along all
frontages by providing active frontages and direct pedestrian access to the commercial and
residential units at grade, as well as the residential lobby.
Policy 12 of Section 3.6.3 states that “This Plan supports mid-rise building heights up to six
storeys on Traditional Mainstreets, unless a Secondary Plan states otherwise. Building heights
greater than those specified in this Section will only be permitted through a Secondary Plan.”
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The Wellington Street West Secondary Plan dictates the maximum permitted building heights for
the Subject Site. The maximum permitted building height in the Secondary Plan is 20 metres, or 6
storeys. The proposed amendment to the Secondary Plan is discussed later in this planning
rationale.
The proposed development introduces a higher density mixed-use building on the Subject Site
that meets the intention of the Traditional Mainstreet policies of the Official Plan, subject to the
applicable secondary plan permitting a building height of nine storeys. The proposed development
creates an active street edge with direct pedestrian access to the commercial and residential units
proposed at grade. Parking for the proposed development is located underground and accessed
from Armstrong Street, which avoids interruption of the building facade on Wellington Street West.
4.2.2

Designing Ottawa

Section 2.5.1 of the Official Plan provides policy direction on urban design and community
compatibility. “Encouraging good urban design and quality and innovative architecture can also
stimulate the creation of lively community places with distinct character that will attract people and
investment to the City.” Section 2.5.1 sets out a number of design objectives for new
development. The proposed development responds the following design objectives:


The proposed development will help to enhance the sense of community by creating a
development with a distinct identity (Objective 1);



The proposed development defines quality public and private spaces (Objective 2);



The proposed development will have a safe and accessible design (Objective 3):



The proposed development maintains the character of a Traditional Mainsteet by providing
at grade pedestrian oriented uses that create an active street frontage (Objective 4);



The proposed development promotes sustainability by utilizing existing infrastructure and
adding a higher density and mix of uses to an area well served by transit, helping to
reduce the carbon footprint of the proposal (Objective 7).

4.2.3

Review of Development Applications

Section 4 of the Official Plan outlines policies that will be applied for the review of development
applications. Section 4 provides policy direction for the different aspects of development review.
The proposed development responds to the following relevant policies:


Relating to Policy 4.1 (Site Specific Policies and Secondary Policy Plans), the Subject Site
is located within the boundary of both the Scott Street Secondary Plan and the Wellington
Street West Secondary Plan. These Secondary Plans are discussed in Sections 4.3 and
4.4 of this Planning Rationale;



Relating to Policy 4.3 (Walking, Cycling, Transit, Roads and Parking Lots), the Subject
Site is located on Wellington Street West which is identified as an existing arterial road on
Schedule E of the Official Plan. Schedule D designates Wellington Street West as a
Transit Priority Corridor.
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Schedule C of the City of Ottawa’s Official Plan designates Wellington Street West as a
‘Spine Route’ in the Primary Urban Cycling Network. Scott Street, within close proximity of
the Subject Site, is designated ‘Cross-Town Bikeway’, ‘Major Pathway’, and ‘Spine Route’,
on Schedule C. The Subject Site is well serviced by existing cycling routes.
A Transportation Overview prepared by Novatech (dated December 15, 2016) has been
prepared in support of this application. The Transportation Overview concludes that the
proposed development conforms to the City’s TDM principles. The proposed development
provides opportunity for active transportation, making increased density on the Subject
Site desirable.


Relating to Policy 4.4 (Water and Wastewater Servicing), the proposed development has
access to existing water and wastewater services. A Site Servicing Report prepared by
MMM Group (dated November 2016) has been prepared in support of the proposed
development. The Servicing Report concludes that the existing municipal infrastructures
have sufficient capacity to support the proposed development.



Relating to Policy 4.8 (Protection of Health and Safety), a Phase 1 Environmental Site
Assessment (dated August 29, 2016) and Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment (dated
October 21, 2016), were prepared by Paterson Group in support of the proposed
development. The Phase 2 ESA recommends that soil remediation be carried out at the
time of site redevelopment. Groundwater was found to be in compliance with MOECC
standards.
A Geotechnical Investigation prepared by Paterson Group (dated October 14, 2016)
concludes that from a geotechnical perspective, the Subject Site is adequate for the
proposed multi-storey building. Bedrock removal is anticipated for the excavation of the
proposed underground parking.
A Noise Impact Study prepared by WSP (dated December 14, 2016) has been prepared in
support of the proposed development. The report concludes that it is expected that the
project will have a negligible effect on the neighbouring properties.



Relating to Policy 4.10 (Greenspace Requirements), the proposed development will be
subject to parkland dedication requirements or cash-in-lieu of parkland dedication fees.

The Subject Site is identified as a Design Priority Area in the Official Plan. The policies regarding
development in Design Priority Areas can be found in Section 4.11 of the Official Plan, discussed
below.
Section 4.11 of the Official Plan addresses issues of compatible development. “At the scale of
neighbourhood or individual properties, issues such as noise, spillover of light, accommodation of
parking and access, shadowing and micro-climate conditions are prominent considerations when
assessing the relationship between new and existing development.” The following policies of
Section 4.11, which will be reviewed in more detail through the Urban Design Review Panel
process, are applicable to the proposed development:
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Policy 5 of Section 4.11 relates to achieving compatible design of new development with existing
buildings and the public realm through elements such as setbacks, height, transitions, facades,
articulation, materials, architectural elements, grading and common characteristics.
The proposed development has been designed to respect adjacent structures and the public
realm. The proposed development steps back at the rear of the building at the 7th storey (See
Figure 6). Maintaining a six-storey, mid-rise portion of the proposed development, the rear of
building respects the intention of the Mainstreet height policies. The stepping back of the
proposed development at the 7th storey, provides a transition from the residential uses to the north
of the Subject Site towards the Mainstreet uses located along Wellington Street West.
Figure 6: South Elevation

The ground floor of the proposed development is setback 1.9 metres along the front lot line.
Floors two through four have a front yard setback of 0 metres. The 5 th floor steps back 2.7 metres
from the front lot line, providing articulation to the buildings front façade, and respecting the
Traditional Mainstreet form of stepping back the upper floors to break up building mass from the
street level. Similar treatment has been provided along the southerly side of the building, abutting
Garland Street. The 5th storey is setback 1.7 metres from the corner side lot line, providing further
articulation and architectural interest. This stepback helps to create a break in the massing from
the street level (See Figure 7).
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The proposed façade is consistent with the existing uses located along Wellington Street West.
The façade features pedestrian oriented commercial and residential uses at grade, with direct
access from the sidewalk. The proposed development will help to define the street edge and
create an active streetscape
Figure 7: East Elevation

A mixture of colours and materials are proposed to break up the massing of the building.
Architectural elements and articulation along the building facades fronting Wellington Street West,
Garland Street and Armstrong Street further break up the massing and provide architectural
interest.
Policy 6 of Section 4.11 relates to orientation and accentuation of the principal entranceways and
facades, and the inclusions of windows on elevations.
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The proposed development orients principle entranceways onto both Wellington Street West and
Garland Street that provide direct access to the residential and commercial spaces from the public
realm. A commercial entranceway is located along the Armstrong Street façade to create and
active street front on all sides. Windows are included on the building elevations that front onto
Wellington Street West, Garland Street and Armstrong Street to provide visibility and interest into
the commercial spaces at grade. Architectural elements are used to enhance building entrances,
particularly with respect to the residential lobby (See Figure 8).
Figure 8: Perspective from Wellington Street West

Policy 9 of Section 4.11 defers criteria for massing and scale of proposed developments to
Secondary Plans, where they are applicable. The Wellington Street West Secondary Plan is
reviewed in Section 4.4 below.
Policy 10 of Section 4.11 relates to the potential requirement for a Wind Analysis and/or Shadow
Analysis for proposed developments. A Wind Analysis was prepared by Gradient Wind support of
this application. A Shadow Analysis has been prepared by Chmiel Architects and is included with
this submission.
Policies 11 and 12 of Section 4.11 relate to the importance of integration of taller buildings
through appropriate transitions.
The proposed development provides a design that is sympathetic to height transitions from the
Traditional Mainstreet to the low-rise residential neighbourhood to the north of the Subject Site.
The proposed development is six stories in height at the rear of the Subject Site, adjacent to
Armstrong Street. The building steps back at the seventh storey from the rear lot line. The building
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also steps back from Garland Street at the fifth storey. The building is nine stories in height
abutting Wellington Street West. The 5th to 9th storey are stepped back 2.7 metres from the front
lot line.
The existing three-storey residential dwelling at 40 Armstrong Street is the only residential use
that abuts the Subject Site. A consistent 2.9 metre setback is provided along the mutual property
line with the existing residential use. The 7th, 8th and 9th storey are setback 19.0 metres from the
rear lot line, which helps to mitigate massing concerns relative to the existing residential property.
Ground-oriented uses are proposed along all frontages to create an active streetscape, and are
oriented away from existing residential uses. Architectural elements and features are used to
enhance building entrances. A variety of colours, materials and articulation is provided to create
architectural interest and to break up the massing of the building elevations along Wellington
Street West and Garland Street.
Policies 15 and 16 of the Section 4.11 address outdoor amenity space for new developments.
Proposed developments are not to detract from existing outdoor amenity areas of adjacent
residential uses, and a sufficient amount of outdoor amenity space is provided in proposed mixedused buildings.
Outdoor amenity space for the proposed development is being provided through private balconies
and terraces off individual units. A communal amenity area is provided through a roof top terrace,
which also includes green space area. The roof top terrace is oriented towards the Wellington
Street West and Garland Street frontage to mitigate noise spill over for existing residential uses
(See Figure 9).

Novatech

Page 16

Planning Rationale

Herbert Nicholson Building

Figure 9: Roof Terrace

Additionally, the Subject Site is within walking distance to neighbourhood parks and sports
complexes, such as Hintonburg Park and Tom Brown Arena. The Champagne – O-Train Corridor
Multi-Use Pathway is also within walking distance from the Subject Site. The surrounding area
contains a wide variety of neighbourhood amenities, such as shops, restaurants, food store, and
community services.
The proposed development will enhance the existing outdoor amenity space located at Somerset
Square by framing the space with active ground-oriented uses along the Wellington Street West
façade. The existing outdoor amenity space for the residential building located at 40 Armstrong
Street is located on the north side of the existing residential dwelling. Having the amenity space
for this home located on the north of the residential dwelling provides a separation between the
proposed development and the existing residential amenity space. This separation will help to
mitigate privacy and overlook concerns.
Policies 18, 19 and 20 relate to Design Priority Areas. The Subject Site is located on a Traditional
Mainstreet, which the City has identified as a Design Priority Area. Policy 18 provides direction on
the portion of the building that interfaces with the public realm. Proposed developments are to
maintain a taller height of the first floor to allow for flexibility in uses. Building front facades are to
be located parallel to the street, transparent glazing to give views into the building is to be located
at grade, and architectural elements are encouraged to soften the interface between the building
and the public realm and to provide visual interest between floors. Lighting and signage should be
thoughtfully considered.
Policy 19 focuses on enhancing the public realm through elements such as weather protection,
shade, planting, wider sidewalks, and coordination with street furniture and public art.
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Policy 20 relates to the massing and scale of the proposed building enclosing and defining the
public realm, and the importance of scale in this regard.
The proposed development responds to the Design Priority Area policies of Section 4.11. The
ground floor has been designed with an interactive street face that features glazing along the
ground floor uses, provides articulation along the building elevations and uses architectural
elements to enhance the ground level entrances. The proposed height of the first storey is 6.6 m,
which will allow for flexible uses. The principal façade will front Wellington Street West and will
create an active street edge that transitions from the public realm to private space. Weather
protection is provided as the second storey is partially cantilevered over the ground floor
entrances along Wellington Street West and Garland Street.
The proposed development is in conformance with the above mentioned policies of the City of
Ottawa’s Official Plan (150). The proposed development is a nine-storey mixed-use development
that will incorporate commercial and ground-oriented residential uses at grade. The proposed
development will create an active street edge along Wellington Street West and Garland Street,
and a portion of Armstrong Street that is designed to enhance the interface between the private
spaces and the public realm. Parking for the proposed development is located underground, with
access provided at the rear of the Subject Site away from the Traditional Mainstreet. The
proposed building has been designed to provide a height transition from the Traditional Mainstreet
stepping down in height towards the residential neighbourhood to the north of the Subject Site.
The proposed development features an interactive design for the at grade uses. Architectural
elements such as articulation, and a variety of colours and materials provide architectural interest
by breaking of the facades and enhancing the entranceways. The proposed development
conforms to the design and development review policies of Section 2.5.1 and Section 4.11.
4.3

SCOTT STREET SECONDARY PLAN

A portion of the Subject Site is located within the boundary of the Scott Street Secondary Plan
and the Scott Street Community Design Plan, which designates the rear half of the Subject Site
‘low-rise residential’. The purpose of the low-rise residential designation is to “establish a clear
distinction between areas that are anticipated to change over time and ones that are anticipated
to undergo very little change outside of small-scale infill and intensification.” This application
seeks to remove the rear portion of the Subject Site from the Scott Street Secondary Plan, and
include the property, in its entirety, in the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan’s Traditional
Mainstreet designation.
The Subject Site has a Traditional Mainstreet designation under the City of Ottawa’s Official Plan.
Policy 3 of Section 3.6.3 states “The Traditional and Arterial Mainstreet designations generally
apply to the whole of those properties fronting on the road to a maximum depth of 200 metres, for
very deep lots.” The Subject Site has a lot depth of 50.8 metres, resulting in the entirety of the lot
having a Traditional Mainstreet designation. Additionally, the front portion of the Subject Site is
designated Traditional Mainstreet under the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan. The property
as a whole should be considered under a consistent policy designation. For the purpose of this
Planning Rationale, the entirety of the Subject Site is considered under the Traditional Mainstreet
policies of the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan and Community Design Plan.
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WELLINGTON STREET WEST SECONDARY PLAN
Figure 8: Wellington Street West Secondary Plan – Land Use Schedule

The front portion of the Subject Site, abutting Wellington Street West, is located within the
boundary of the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan (See Figure 8). The Wellington Street
West Secondary Plan is the “legal framework that supports the Wellington Street West CDP, a
joint staff-community effort to develop a vision, objectives, and planning and design policies and
guidelines for an attractive, vibrant and sustainable traditional mainstreet.” The Subject Site is
designated Traditional Mainstreet on Schedule A of the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan,
and is captured under the Somerset Square Specific Policy Areas shown on Schedule B of the
Secondary Plan.
Section 11.3.1 of the Secondary Plan Provides the following policies with respect to the
Mainstreet designation:
Policy 1 of the General Mainstreet Policies states “The maximum building height for all new
buildings within the Traditional Mainstreet will be six (6) storeys or 20 metres, except where
identified by the specific area policies below. In those cases, the City may consider a zoning bylaw amendment to those properties to increase the maximum building height to a maximum of
nine (9) storeys pursuant to Section 37 of the Planning Act where community benefits, including
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but not limited to those identified in the Community Design Plan, are secured through agreement
with the City and will be provided at the time of development.”
Section 37 of the Planning Act allows municipalities to permit an increased building height in
exchange for the provision of a community benefit. Community benefits are generally identified in
Community Design Plans.
The Wellington Street West Community Design Plan identifies a list of needed/desired community
benefits. They include: a public space, such as a plaza or parkette; public art; conservation and
adaptive reuse of a heritage resource or funds to research, enhance, restore or conserve heritage
resources in the community; affordable or supportive housing and/or cash contribution for such at
another site; expansion and restoration of the Rosemount Library; enhanced design of the
Parkdale Market; artist live/work space, artists’ studios, performance spaces, and galleries or
other facilities that contribute to the QUAD; transportation related items – transit supportive
infrastructure, car (or bike) sharing facilities, public bicycle parking; signage (including information
panels) to highlight community history and heritage; new or upgraded facilities for provision of
needed services such as health, senior programming, child-care as identified in the Hintonburg
and Mechanicsville Neighbourhood Plan.
Policy 1 of the Somerset Square Area designation provides authority to increase building heights
through a zoning by-law amendment and the provision of a community benefit. A zoning by-law
amendment to increase the maximum permitted building height is being sought.
The property owner will be working with the Ward Councillor and the Hintonburg Community
Association with respect to the provision of a community benefit. This will be determined through
the review of the application for re-zoning.
Policy 2 of the Secondary Plan states “New buildings over four (4) storeys within the Traditional
Mainstreet and Mixed-Use Centre area shall incorporate architectural articulation and details to
form a two (2) to three (3) storey base to ensure compatibility with the existing low-rise, humanscale buildings in order to be consistent with the built form vision for these areas.” The proposed
development maintains a four storey base that creates a human scale frontage along Wellington
Street West. The proposed development steps back 2.7 metres from the front wall at the 5th
storey. The proposed development maintains the intent of this policy.
Policy 3 states “In order to ensure that the design of new or renovated buildings integrate into the
existing building fabric of the street and maintain an urban village character, proponents shall
demonstrate how the key elements of scale and detail from traditional one (1) to three (3) storey
buildings and the narrow lot sizes of the Wellington Street West corridor have been incorporated
into the building design.” The proposed development integrates the existing character and fabric
of the street by creating an active street façade, with retail uses and pedestrian accesses. The
building edge is close to the street, creating a strong built form and creates a natural transition
from the public sidewalk the proposed retail uses. The Subject Site has a narrow lot width of 19.1
metres, characteristic of the existing lot fabric on the street.
The Secondary Plan breaks down its study area into more focused areas. The Subject Site is part
of the Somerset Square area, which is “envisioned as the node of community activity, particularly
given the presence of an existing public open space, its eastern gateway location, its proximity to
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a future light rail transit station, and the opportunity for redevelopment on several underutilized
properties.” The location of the Subject Site within the Somerset Square Area makes it a viable
opportunity for intensification. The Subject Site is located within close proximity to a number of
shops and services such as bus stations, rapid transit stations, restaurants, parks and shops.
Policy 1 of the Somerset Square Area states “Redevelopment of properties fronting the corners of
Bayswater Avenue at Wellington and Somerset Street shall exhibit gateway architectural design
that responds to a location with a prominent vista terminus from several directions. The City may
consider a zoning by-law amendment to increase the maximum building height pursuant to
Section 37 of the Planning Act where one or more community benefit identified in the Community
Design Plan are secured through agreement with the City and will be provided at the time of
development.” The Subject Site is in a location with prominent vista terminuses from Wellington
Street West and Somerset Street West. The redevelopment of the Subject Site will exhibit
gateway architectural design that enhances the prominent location of the Subject Site.
The City of Ottawa Official Plan defines ‘Gateway’ as “An important road or path which serves as
a major entry into the city, into a district (including the Central Area) or into a local area. Gateways
are also created where a road or path intersects with the edge of a district and are often signified
by entrance features.” The Subject Site is located at the edge of the Wellington Street West
Neighbourhood, and at a prominent intersection where Wellington Street West meets Somerset
Street West. This intersection and Somerset Square are signified entrance features into the
Wellington Street West neighbourhood (See Figure 9). In a report to Planning Committee (dated
September 16, 2016), prepared by the General Manager of Planning, Infrastructure and Economic
Development Department, `the term gateway is used to describe a specific place where an urban
design element is required or recommended to signify arrival at a location or district, and
ultimately contributing to a sense of community identity. These are typically implemented with a
new development. `The Subject Site meets the `gateway` definition of the Official Plan. The
Subject Site is located where Somerset Street West intersects with Wellington Street West and
creates an entry point to the Wellington Street West Community. The proposed development will
feature gateway architecture that further signifies the terminus of the Subject Site and the
entrance into the Wellington Street West community.
The proposed development is 9 storeys (30.6 metres) in height. The proposed building height
requires an amendment to the Somerset Square Area section of the Wellington Street West
Secondary Plan to include the Subject Site.
Policy 2 regarding Built Form within the Somerset Square Area states “Infill redevelopments on
through lots, on blocks bounded by Wellington and Armstrong Streets and Bayswater and Merton
Avenue, shall re-establish the traditional urban grain where open spaces run through the centre of
the block(s) and building are built around the perimeter of the block close to the street.” The
proposed development is a through corner lot. Through discussions with City Staff, it has been
determined that the intention of this policy is more relevant for mid-block development where
opportunities to maintain pedestrian connections are available. The proposed development on the
Subject Site will build around the perimeter of the block to enclose the street.
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Figure 9: View of Subject Site from east of Somerset Square

4.5

WELLINGTON STREET WEST COMMUNITY DESIGN PLAN

The Wellington Street West Community Design Plan (CDP) provides a more detailed vision for
the growth and development of the Wellington Street West community. The CDP provides policy
and guidelines under the following sections Wellington Street West Vision; General Mainstreet
Design Policy; Wellington West Area; Parkdale Park Area; Mcormick Park Area; and Somerset
Square Area. The Subject Site is subject to the following sections of the CDP – Wellington Street
Vision, General Mainstreet Design Policy, and Somerset Square Area.
4.5.1

Wellington Street Vision

The overall vision for the Wellington Street West community is to support a broad mix of uses,
strengthen the urban fabric, built forms and spaces, capture gateway opportunities and promote a
pedestrian oriented streetscape. The vision statement for the CDP provides a series of design
guidelines for future development within the Wellington Street West community. The proposed
development responds to the following design goals:


Uphold and enhance the existing, broad mix of land uses that have built the community,
while anticipating and embracing major societal and environmental trends (Design Goal 1);



Strengthen the traditional urban fabric, built form, and spaces through respect and
innovation (Design Goal 3);



Capture the opportunities of mainstreets gateways and nodes (Design Goal 4);



Promote a pedestrian –and transit-friendly environment (Design Goal 7);
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General Mainstreet Design

The Subject Site falls under Section 3.3 (General Mainstreet designation) of the CDP. The
following relevant policies are provided for built form along the Mainstreet:


A1. Building stepbacks above lower storeys

The proposed development steps back at the rear of the building at the 7th storey. Maintaining a
six storey height at the rear of the building respects maximum permitted building height of the
Mainstreet designation. The stepping back of the proposed development at the at the 7th, provides
a transition from the residential uses to the north of the Subject Site to the Mainstreet uses
located along Wellington Street West where the nine storey portion of the building is proposed.
On the front elevation the proposed development steps back at the 5th floor, providing large
terraces for the 5th storey units. This creates the effect of a four storey building along the
Wellington Street West façade.


A2: Ground – floor building setback for better pedestrian realm

The proposed front yard setback of the ground floor is 2.0 metres. The corner side yard setback is
1.8 metres along Garland Street. Ground-oriented patios for the at grade residential units along
Garland Street will create activity at grade and an interface between the public and private realm.
The storeys above extend to the lot lines, providing an area for pedestrian refuge and weather
protection. The setbacks at the ground floor along the front lot line and a portion of the corner
side yard create a quasi-public space on private property for pedestrians, and additional sidewalk
space. With the location of the Subject Site in relation to Somerset Square, the proposed
setbacks will add to the existing pedestrian space located in front of the proposed development.


A3: Building massing and detail that reinforces village scale and character

The CDP recognizes that the building massing and character throughout Wellington West varies
in form. The proposed development provides a human-scale façade through the incorporation of
multiple ground-oriented accesses and transparent glazing, creating active street frontages along
Wellington Street West and Garland Street, and to some extent Armstrong Street. The existing
condition of the Subject Site does not provide a pedestrian-friendly streetscape. The façade along
Wellington Street West features one access for an office use, and the façade along Garland
Street is one storey blank wall (See Figure 10). A surface parking lot is located at the rear of the
Subject Site and along the easterly property line. Architectural elements of the proposed
development that enhance principal entranceways, as well as the overhang of the second storey
along the front yard setback and a portion of the corner side yard along Garland Street will create
a pedestrian-oriented streetscape that is a significant improvement over the existing condition.
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Figure 10: Existing Streetscape on Garland Street



A4: Ensure an appropriate built form transition between Wellington mainstreet and
residential areas

The proposed development has been designed to provide an appropriate transition from the midrise mainstreet character of Wellington to the low-rise residential neighbourhood located to the
north of the Subject Site. The rear of the proposed building is six storeys in height, as the seventh
floor steps back from the rear yard. This helps to mitigate the impact for the existing residential
uses. The 7th, 8th and 9th storey are setback 19 metres from the rear lot line, which reduces the
impact of the height on the existing low-rise area north and east of the Subject Site.


A5: Building height exception and public benefit

The proposed development is seeking an exception to the maximum six storey building height. A
maximum building height of 9 storeys (30.6 metres) is proposed for the Subject Site.
As discussed earlier in this Rationale, the property owner will be working with the Ward Councillor
and the Hintonburg Community Association with respect to the provision of a community benefit.
This will be determined through the review of the application for re-zoning.
4.5.3

Somerset Square Area

Section 3.7 of the CDP provides policy direction for the area known as Somerset Square.
Somerset Square Area is defined as the area bounded by Sherbrook/Pinhey to Breezehill
Avenue. The vision for this area is “to be established and distinguished as a permanent hub of
community activity, particularly given the presence of an existing public open space, its eastern
gateway location, its proximity to a future light rail station, and the opportunity for redevelopment
on several underutilized properties.” The proposed development responds to the following policies
for the Somerset Square Area:
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A1: Creation of a strong built frame around Somerset Square
The Subject Site abuts Somerset Square. The proposed development provides pedestrianoriented uses at grade to encourage street level activity and “eyes on the street”. The proposed
development frames the pedestrian area around Somerset Square creating a built frame around
the space. This strong edge continues along Garland Street, providing a frame along the corner
side lot line. The proposed development is a continuous built edge that re-establishes the
traditional form of a strong built frame along traditional Mainstreets.
A2: Gateway east of Somerset Square
The area to the east of Somerset Square has been identified as the ‘Gateway Area’ for Wellington
Street West (See Figure 12). This area defines the edge and entry to the community, and is
distinguished by:


Proximity to multiple transportation routes;



Characterized by low-scale mainstreet character around Somerset Square, with tall
residential building established in close proximity;



Underutilized sites at landmark locations; and



Large public open space at Tom Brown Arena.

The CDP identifies `1 Spadina Avenue; 10 and 24 Bayswater Avenue; 930 Wellington Street;
1073, 1079, 1085, 1089 Somerset Street” as properties where “additional building height
increases may be considered to a maximum of 9 storeys”, with the provision of a community
benefit. The Official Plan Amendment seeks to add 979 Wellington Street West to this list of
properties identified as the Gateway Area for Wellington Street West.
The entranceway to the Wellington Street West Community approaching from the east is a
significant neighbourhood feature and hub for the community, and provides an opportunity to
establish landmark developments that support transit and neighbourhood oriented uses and high
quality architectural design.
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Figure 11: Existing Tall Buildings

The Subject Site is located on a property that will serve as an additional gateway site to the
Wellington Street Community. The subject site is defined by the same features as the gateway
area, such as proximity to transit services, existing tall residential buildings, Tom Brown Arena
and an underutilized landmark location. A number of existing buildings within walking distance of
the Subject Site exceed the maximum permitted building height. While it is recognized that these
are older buildings, they create the existing context of the Wellington Street Neighbourhood, and
the proposed development fits within this context (See Figure 11).
The Subject Site provides the opportunity for a visual terminus at the intersection of Wellington
Street West and Somerset Street West. Given the Subject Site’s location in relation to Somerset
Square, the entrance to the Wellington Street community, proximity to transit services, and the
prominent site where Wellington Street West becomes Somerset Street West, this site should
also benefit from increased height. As such, the proposed development responds to the Gateway
Area policies of the CDP.
Figure 3-1 ‘Design Framework’ of the CDP identifies the building at 987 Wellington Street West as
a “Landmark Building.” However, no policy direction has been provided for the treatment of
landmark buildings. The Subject Site is located within a ‘Development Node’ adjacent to a
Landmark Building. The proposed development provides an opportunity for the Subject Site to
develop a landmark building that exhibits the Gateway Area architecture and enhances the vista
of Somerset Square.

Novatech

Page 26

Planning Rationale

Herbert Nicholson Building

Figure 13: Gateway Area

A2b: Built form values of the mainstreet
The proposed development features creative façade designs and sets back the ground level
along the front lot line and a portion of the corner side yard abutting Garland Street. The proposed
setback provides additional pedestrian space. With the above storeys extending to the front and
corner side lot lines, this setback can provide a place of refuge in a quasi-public space on private
property. The principal façade facing Somerset Square and Wellington Street West features
entranceways to the residential lobby and retail space that is located at grade that will create an
active, pedestrian-oriented environment. The mixture of horizontal and vertical architectural
design elements helps to break up the massing of the building, while simultaneously providing
architectural interest to the building.
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Figure 13: Front and Rear Elevation

A2c: Neighbourhood brand
The proposed development could provide opportunities to incorporate a neighbourhood brand or
theme, such as themed signage or themed public art that contributes to the identity of the
Wellington Street West community.
A2d: Pedestrian route
The proposed development is located in a key location to develop a pedestrian route from the
Gateway Area, through Somerset Square, and west along Wellington Street. The proposed
building prioritizes pedestrians through the incorporation of at grade retail uses, transparent
glazing and the ground floor setback which will provide a transition from the private realm to the
public space at Somerset Square. The design of the proposed development, particularly at grade,
will help to animate Somerset Square and the gateway area of Wellington Street West.
A3: Reinforcing established block fabric
The Subject Site is a through lot between Wellington and Armstrong Streets. The proposed
development re-establishes the traditional mainstreet fabric by locating the building close to the
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front property line. The proposed building maintains the low-rise character of four storeys along
the Armstrong Street frontage, respecting the existing maximum building heights.
The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose of the Wellington Street
West Community Design Plan. The Subject Site is a prime location for redevelopment and
intensification. The Subject Site is located in close proximity to transit services, and many existing
neighbourhood shops and amenities. The proposed development provides a pedestrian-oriented
ground floor level. The increased height has been thoughtfully designed to provide appropriate
transitions from the mainstreet of Wellington Street West to the low-rise residential area north of
Armstrong Street. The proposed development will create active and inviting streetscapes along
Wellington and Garland Streets, and is considered and improvement over the existing condition.
The Subject Site serves as a Gateway Site to the Wellington West Community. It’s location at the
prominent intersection of Wellington Street West and Somerset Street West, and the relationship
with Somerset Square provide the opportunity to create a landmark development within the
community. The proposed development features Gateway architecture that responds to the
Subject Site’s landmark location.
4.6

URBAN DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR DEVELOPMENT ALONG TRADITIONAL
MAINSTREETS

The purpose of the Urban Design Guidelines for Development Along Traditional Mainstreets
(Mainstreet Design Guidelines) is to provide urban design guidance at the planning application
stage to assess, promote and achieve appropriate development along Traditional Mainstreets.
The proposed development responds to the following Mainstreet Design Guidelines:


The setback of the proposed development is aligned with the average setback which
allows for a visually continuous streetscape (Guideline 1);



The Wellington Street West frontage of the Subject Site abuts Somerset Square, a
pedestrian plaza located at the intersection of Wellington Street West and Somerset Street
West. The pedestrian area at Somerset Square will be enhanced by the proposed
development by creating active, pedestrian-oriented uses along the frontage of the Subject
Site (Guideline 3);



A break in the front façade is provided for the residential lobby entrance. This entrance
feature is setback slightly from the remainder of the street wall, providing architectural
interest and articulation (Guideline 4);



The proposed development will create an active edge along the north side of the existing
Somerset Square, enhancing the public space (Guideline 6);



The proposed development is rich in architectural detail, using a variety of colours and
materials, as well as building articulation and stepbacks to create a quality building
(Guideline 8);
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Privacy and overlook for existing residential uses to the north are considered by locating
balconies up to the 7th floor facing the Garland frontage. Balconies located on the 7th, 8th
and 9th floor at the rear of the building are setback 19.0 metres from the rear lot line,
mitigating overlook concerns (Guideline 9);



Transparent glazing will be used for the commercial units at grade to create active and
interesting pedestrian uses (Guideline 11);



The 5th floor of the building along the Wellington Street West and Garland Street frontages
are setback to help achieve a human scale building from the Mainstreet sidewalks
(Guildeine 12);



Residential uses are located, for the most part, above the level of vehicular traffic, with a
common entranceway located off Wellington Street West. Ground-oriented residential
units are located off the Mainstreet and along Garland Avenue (Guideline 13);



The height and mass of the proposed development is located at the gateway intersection
of Wellington Street West and Somerset Street West. The height steps towards the rear of
the Subject Site (Guideline 14);



The proposed building is located on a corner site, and the architectural design of the
building takes this into consideration. The same level of detail is provided along both the
Wellington Street West and Garland Street facades (Guideline 16);



Pedestrian weather protection is provided at grade. The second storey of the proposed
development is located closer to the lot lines along the front and corner side yards,
providing a small cantilever over the pedestrian area at grade (Guideline 17);



Primary entrances are located facing the Mainstreet, and are directly accessible from the
sidewalk (Guideline 19);



Provided signage will respect the building scale and architectural design of the proposed
development (Guideline 33):

The proposed development responds to many of the Design Guidelines for Development along
Traditional Mainstreets.
4.7

CITY OF OTTAWA ZONING BY-LAW 2008-250

The Subject Site is dual zoned under the City of Ottawa’s Zoning By-law 2008-250. The front
portion of the Subject Site, abutting Wellington Street West, is zoned Traditional Mainstreet,
Subzone 11 (TM11). The rear portion of the Subject Site is zoned Residential Fourth Density,
Subzone T (R4T) (See Figure 14). The Zoning By-law Amendment proposes to remove the
Residential Fourth Density Zone from the Subject Site, and extend the Traditional Mainstreet,
Subzone 11 zoning to the entire parcel.
The Subject Site has a Traditional Mainstreet designation under the City of Ottawa’s Official Plan.
Policy 3 of Section 3.6.3 states “The Traditional and Arterial Mainstreet designations generally
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apply to the whole of those properties fronting on the road to a maximum depth of 200 metres, for
very deep lots.” The Subject Site has a lot depth of 50.8 metres, resulting in the entirety of the lot
having a Traditional Mainstreet designation. The Official Plan Amendment seeks to provide a
consistent Traditional Mainstreet designation to the entire property within the Wellington Street
West Secondary Plan and Community Design Plan.
The Zoning By-law Amendment proposes to implement the Traditional Mainstreet policies of the
Wellington Street West Secondary Plan (as amended).
The purpose of the Traditional Mainstreet Zone is to “accommodate a broad range of uses
including retail, service commercial, office, residential and institutional uses, including mixed-use
buildings, but excluding auto-related uses, in areas designated Traditional Mainstreet in the
Official Plan and to foster and promote compact, mixed-use, pedestrian-oriented development
that provide for access by foot, cycle, transit and automobile.”
Figure 14: Existing Zoning

The proposed development is a mid-rise, mixed-used building. Apartment dwelling, mid-rise is a
permitted use within the TM11 Zone. The retail uses proposed at grade have yet to be
determined, however the Traditional Mainstreet Zone permits a broad range of non-residential
uses. The following table provides an overview of the performance standards set out in the TM11
Zone, and how the proposed development responds:
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Table 1: TM11 Performance Standards
TM 11 Zoning Provisions

Required

Provided

Minimum Lot Area

No Minimum

852.9m2

Minimum Lot Width

No Minimum

19.1m

Maximum Front Yard Setback

3 metres

0 metres for storeys 2-4

Minimum Interior Side Yard Setback

3 metres abutting a
residential
zone,
no
minimum for all other
cases

3 metres abutting a
residential zone and 0
metres
where
not
abutting a residential
zone

Minimum Corner Side Yard Setback

3 metres, except for any 0 metres for storeys 2 –
part of a building above 15 4; 1.7 metres above 15.6
metres, an additional 2 meters in height
metre setback must be
provided

Minimum Rear Yard Setback

No Minimum

0.6 metres

Maximum Building Height

20 metres,

30.6 metres

For a building that is over
4 storeys in height that
part of the building above
the 3rd storey or above
12.0
metres
has
a
minimum
front
yard
setback of 2 metres

The part of the building
above the 4th storey or
above15.6 metres has a
minimum front yard
setback of 2.6 metres.

Minimum Width of Landscaped Zone 3 metres
abutting a Residential Zone

2.9 metres

Permitted Projections into required Covered or uncovered 0.69 metres from the
yards (Section 65)
balcony, deck, platform corner lot line
and verandah less than
0.6m
above
average
grade may project 2
metres into a corner side
yard, but no closer than 1
metre to a property line
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The proposed development generally conforms to the provisions of the Traditional Mainstreet
Zone. The areas that do not comply are discussed below:
The corner side yard setback along Garland is proposed at 1.8 metres at grade, with storeys 2 to
4 above setback 0 metres from the corner side lot line. The 1.8 metre setback provided closer to
Wellington Street West provides the opportunity for the front yard setback along Wellington Street
West to partially extend along the Garland Street frontage. This setback provides a pedestrianoriented space, creating a quasi-public space that flows from the Somerset Square Area into the
commercial units and residential lobby located at the ground floor. The overhang of the storeys
above this area provides a place for pedestrian weather protection and refuge. The transparent
materials proposed along this façade create an inviting streetscape. Residential units along
Garland Street include individual porches with access directly off the sidewalk, providing
residential amenity space. The porches are located 0.69 metres from the corner side lot line.
The rear half of the northerly lot line abuts a residential zone. This area requires a
landscape buffer to provide separation between Mainstreet uses and residential
metre-wide space north of the proposed development will be an asphalt surface
garbage room. Screening opportunities will be explored to mitigate impacts from
for the existing residential neighbour to the north.

3.0-metre-wide
uses. The 2.9to facilitate the
these activities

The maximum building height for the proposed development is 30.6 metres, or 9 storeys. The 9
storey portion of the proposed development is located towards the Wellington Street West
frontage of the Subject Site. The ground floor includes setbacks at the front, corner and rear yards
to provide street level articulation and pedestrian-oriented spaces. The building stepsback 1.7
metres from the corner lot line, and 2.7 metres from the front at the 5th storey. This reduces the
impact of the massing at the street level, and provides large outdoor amenity spaces for the 5 th
floor units. The building steps back 19 metres from the rear lot line for the 7th, 8th, and 9th storey,
leaving a 6 storey building on the back portion of the Subject Site (See Figure 15).
The proposed development was designed to have a height transition from the rear of the Subject
Site to the 9 storey portion fronting onto Wellington Street West. This transition appropriately
places the massing of the building close to Wellington Street West, while keeping the lower
building heights towards the rear of the Subject Site easing the transition towards the low-rise
character of the neighbourhood north of Armstrong Street.
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Figure 15: Building Height Transitions

The TM11 Zone requires a front yard setback of 2 metres above the 3rd storey, or 12.0 metres in
height. The proposed development provides a setback of 2.7 metres above the fourth storey or
15.6 metres (See Figure 13). The stepback at the 5th storey provides the same relief as a
stepback at the 4th storey would provide. The intention is to break up the massing of the building
to reduce the impact on the street at the human scale. Providing a 2.7 metre stepback at the 5th
storey maintains the intention of this zoning provision.
Minimum Parking requirements are set out in Section 101 of the Zoning By-law. The Subject Site
is located in Area Y on Schedule 1A of the City of Ottawa’s Zoning By-law. Minimum vehicular
parking spaces requirements for the proposed development are identified as the By-law as
follows:


Mid-High Rise Apartment Dwelling

0 for first 12 units, 0.5 per dwelling unit after
0.1 per dwelling unit (visitor)



Retail Store

1.25 per 100m2 of GFA

Subsection 101(4)(d)(iii) of the Zoning By-law states “in the case of any other non-residential use
with a gross floor area of 500 square metres or less, no off-street motor vehicle parking is
required to be provided for lots described in Subsection 101(1)(a).” As such, no off-street parking
is required for the retail development. The residential development requires 23 resident parking
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spaces and six visitor parking spaces. A total of 35 vehicular parking spaces are provided within
the underground parking garage, meeting the minimum requirements of the Zoning By-law.
Minimum bicycle parking space requirements for the proposed development are identified in the
By-law as follows:


Apartment Dwelling

0.5 per dwelling unit



Retail Store

1 per 250m2 of GFA

Based on the foregoing, a total of 30 bicycle parking spaces are required for the proposed
development. A total of 30 bicycle parking spaces are provided on Parking Level 2, meeting the
minimum requirement of the City’s Zoning By-law.
The proposed development maintains the general intent and purpose of the Traditional Mainstreet
Zone. The permitted use generally conforms to the performance standards set out in the TM11
Zone, with the exception of building height, the corner side yard setback, and the 2.0 metre
stepback at the 4th storey. The proposed uses are consistent with the permitted uses in the TM11
Zone, and will provide an active pedestrian streetscape along Wellington Street West and Garland
Street.
5.0

CONCLUSION

The Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendments which propose to extend the Traditional
Mainstreet designation of the Wellington Street West Secondary Plan and the Traditional
Mainstreet Zoning to the entirety of the Subject Site are consistent with the Provincial Policy
Statement and the City of Ottawa Official Plan. The amendments which propose to increase the
permitted building height results from a thoughtfully designed development, which can benefit
from its prime location adjacent to Somerset Square, and at the gateway to Wellington Street
West. The proposed development is desirable for the Subject Site and the Wellington Street West
neighbourhood, and is considered good land use planning.
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